
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 5 December 2024 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) Councillor Amanda Watkins (Vice-
Chairman) 

Councillor Rebecca Biegel Councillor Chris Brant 
Councillor John Broad Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Becky Clarke MBE Councillor Jean Conway 
Councillor Grace Conway-Murray Councillor Dr Isabel Creed 
Councillor Ian Harwood Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Fiona Mawson Councillor Lesley McLean 
Councillor Rob Parkinson Councillor David Rogers 
Councillor Les Sibley Councillor Dr Kerrie Thornhill 

 
Substitutes 
 

Councillor Nick Cotter Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Harry Knight Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Rob Pattenden Councillor Edward Fraser Reeves 
Councillor Dorothy Walker Councillor Linda Ward 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor John Willett 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting 
 
 

3. Requests to Address the Meeting      
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


The Chairman to report on any requests to address the meeting. 
 
Please note that the deadline for requests to address the meeting is noon on the 
working day before the meeting. Addresses can be made virtually or in person.  
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 19)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
7 November 2024. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits (if any)      
 
The Committee to consider requests for and proposed pre-committee site visits.  
 
Any requests or recommendations for site visits will be published with the written 
update.  
 
 

Planning Applications 
 

8. Dewey Sports Centre, Barley Close, Bloxham, OX15 4NJ  (Pages 22 - 41)  
 24/01906/F 
 

9. Playground, Morton Close, Kidlington  (Pages 42 - 62)   24/02712/F 
 
 

Review and Monitoring Reports 
 

10. Appeals Progress Report  (Pages 63 - 77)    
 
Report of Assistant Director Planning and Development 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To keep Members informed about planning appeal progress including decisions 
received and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and current 
appeals.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 



1.1 To note the position on planning appeals contained within the report. 

 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements, such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities to view a meeting online or attend a meeting in person, please 
contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Webcasting and Broadcasting Notice 
The meeting will be recorded by the council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except when confidential or 
exempt items are being considered. The webcast will be retained on the website for 6 
months.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed by the council to have 
consented to being recorded. By entering the Council Chamber or joining virtually, you 
are consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
 
The council is obliged, by law, to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Matt Swinford / Martyn Surfleet, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  

mailto:democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Wednesday 27 November 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 7 November 2024 at 4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman)  
Councillor Amanda Watkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor Chris Brant 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Becky Clarke MBE 
Councillor Jean Conway 
Councillor Grace Conway-Murray 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Rob Parkinson 
Councillor David Rogers 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Dr Kerrie Thornhill 
  
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Douglas Webb (In place of Councillor Ian Harwood) 
Councillor John Willett (In place of Councillor Lesley McLean) 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Dr Isabel Creed 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Lesley McLean 
 
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Councillor Ian Middleton, (Speaking as Ward Member on application 
24/02212/F- agenda item 9 / Minute 79) 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management 
Katherine Daniels, Principal Planning Officer 
Thomas Webster, Principal Planning Officer 
Karen Jordan, Deputy Principal Solicitor 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee - 7 November 2024 

  

Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Martyn Surfleet, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

72 Declarations of Interest  
 
10. 60 Castle Quay Banbury OX16 5UW 
 
Councillor Kerry Thornhill, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of 
Banbury Town Council which had been consulted on the application.   
 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of 
Banbury Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor David Hingley, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Jean Conway, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Rob Parkinson, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Chris Brant, Other Registerable Interest, as a member of the 
Executive and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
 

73 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised that requests to address the meeting would be dealt 
with at each item. 
 
 

74 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

75 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

76 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

77 Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits (if any)  
 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 7 November 2024 

  

The Committee considered a proposed site visit to Land to the East of 
Stratfield Brake and West of Oxford Parkway Railway Station, Oxford Road, 
Kidlington, for application 24/00539/F, an outline application for the erection of 
a stadium (Use Class F2) with flexible commercial and community facilities 
and uses including for conferences, exhibitions, education, and other events, 
club shop, public restaurant, bar, health and wellbeing facility/clinic, and gym 
(Use Class E/Sui Generis), hotel (Use Class C1), external concourse/fan-
zone, car and cycle parking, access and highway works, utilities, public realm, 
landscaping and all associated and ancillary works and structures. 
 
Due to the scale and significance of the proposal, officers had requested the 
Committee consider whether they wished to carry out a formal site visit prior 
to their consideration of the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wood and seconded by Councillor Watkins that 
a site visit take place before application 24/00539/F was considered by the 
Committee because there was high public interest in the application. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That a formal site visit for application 24/00539/F take place prior to 

consideration of the application by Planning Committee.  
 
 

78 Os Parcels 7685 6871 8775 1582 3675 3173 1865 0250 8545 7331 1724 
And Part 0006 Adjoining Stratford Road A422 Wroxton  
 
The Committee considered application 24/00375/F for the formation of two 
fishing lakes, two nursery lakes, the siting of 15 accommodation lodges, 8 
pods, a management building and ancillary vehicular access, parking, and 
landscaping at Os Parcels 7685, 6871, 8775, 1582, 3675, 3173, 1865, 0250, 
8545, 7331, 1724, And Part 0006 Adjoining Stratford Road A422 Wroxton, for 
ATE Farms. 
 
John Offord, Chair of Hornton Parish Council and Dr James Hartley a 
Councillor on Shenington with Alkerton Parish Council, addressed the 
meeting in objection to the application. 
 
Lance Wiggins, Agent, addressed the meeting in support of the application. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the addresses of the public speakers and the written updates. 
 
Resolved   
 
That, in line with officers’ recommendation, authority be delegated to the 
Assistant Director for Planning and Development to refuse planning 
permission for the reasons set out below (and make minor amendments if 
required). 
 

Page 7



Planning Committee - 7 November 2024 

  

1. The proposal is in a location that is reliant on the private car for access 
and no specific need for the facility has been identified to meet the 
requirement of paragraph 89 of the NPPF. Further, there is no identified 
functional need for the proposal to be located in such an inaccessible 
rural position. Therefore, the proposal represents an unsustainable form 
of development in the open countryside that is contrary to policies SLE3 
and ESD1 of the Local Plan and paragraphs 88 and 89 of the NPPF. 

 
2. By virtue of the significant mass of the proposed development, created 

by it is the engineering work involved, location of structures within the 
site, it is considered to have an unacceptable urbanising effect on the 
rural landscape and would appear as an isolated addition to the 
landscape. The harm is exacerbated by the footpaths running through 
the site. Taken altoge
[...]
Ecology removing their objection. 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee - 7 November 2024 

  

 
79 Kidlington Garage, 1 Bicester Road, Kidlington, OX5 2LA  

 
The Committee considered application 24/02212/F, for the erection of two 
buildings, forming eighteen apartments, and associated works at Kidlington 
Garage, 1 Bicester Road, Kidlington, OX5 2LA for Sweetcroft Homes. 
 
Councillor Ian Middleton, local Ward Member, addressed the meeting in 
objection to the application. 
 
Henry Venners, agent, of JPPC, addressed the meeting in support of the 
application. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the address of the Ward Member and the written updates. 
 
Resolved 
 
That, in line with officers’ recommendation, authority be delegated the 
Assistant Director for Planning and Development to grant permission subject 
to: 
 

1. The conditions set out below (and any amendments to those conditions 
as deemed necessary) and an additional condition to ensure that 
sustainable building methods and material are used: wording to be 
confirmed in the decision notice, and 
 

2. In accordance with the heads of terms (annex to the Minutes as set out 
in the Minute Book), the Completion of a planning obligation under 
section 106 of the town and country planning act 1990, as substituted 
by the planning and compensation act 1991, to secure the following 
(and any amendments as deemed necessary) 

 
3. The amending of the sports contributions as detailed within this written 

update and 
 

4. To review, discuss and determine OCC highways bus contribution 
 
a) Off-site outdoor sports facilities provision at Stratfield Brake - 

£25,111.98 
b) Off-site indoor sports facilities provision at Kidlington and Gosford 

Leisure Centre - £10,019.36 
c) Community Hall Facilities (Exeter Hall) - £13,725.46 
d) Waste and Recycling Facilities - £1,834 
e) Traffic Regulation Order - £6225 
f) Public Transport Services (for retention and/or
[...]
en.  

 confirmation of the exact length and position of the screen, by 
showing it on a scaled plan.  

 confirmation of the construction of the screen. Obscured glass 
must comply with same level of Pilkington Level 3 or higher. There 
should be no gaps in the screen.  
 

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the occupiers at Mulberry Court, 
former 3 Bicester Road and to comply with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell 
Local Plan 2011- 2031 Part 1, Policy C30 of the Cherwell Local Plan 
1996 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  
 
Water Usage (110 litres) – PC  
 

21. No dwelling shall be occupied until it has been constructed to ensure 
that it achieves a water efficiency limit of 110 litres person/day and shall 
continue to accord with such a limit thereafter.  
 
Reason - In the interests of sustainability in accordance with the 
requirements of Policy ESD3 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 

Page 17



Planning Committee - 7 November 2024 

  

1 and government guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
 

80 60 Castle Quay Banbury OX16 5UW  
 
The Committee considered application 24/01980/F for the change of use from 
Class E to F1 Educational support at 60 Castle Quay Banbury OX16 5UW for 
Mr Mehdi Mohajeri. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved  
 
That, in line with the officer’s recommendation, authority be delegated to the 
Assistant Director for Planning and Development to grant permission subject 
to the following conditions. 
 
Conditions  
 

Time Limit 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason - To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
Compliance with Plans 

 
2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 

permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the form and following approved plans and documents: site location 
plan, proposed floor plan, Kumon Planning Statement and information 
received by email on 30/09/2024 at 15:39hrs from Louise Mohajeri. 
 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is 
carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and comply 
with Government 

 
 

81 Appeals Progress Report  
 
The Assistant Director Planning and Development submitted a report which 
informed Members about planning appeal progress including decisions 
received and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and 
current appeals.  
 

Page 18



Planning Committee - 7 November 2024 

  

Following questions from the Committee regarding the difference between a 
Public Inquiry and Informal Hearing in respect of a planning appeal, the Head 
of Development Management explained that at a Public Inquiry, Barristers 
represent the appellant and local planning authority at an Inquiry and expert 
witnesses are examined and cross examined by both sides. At an Informal 
Hearing, the parties are not cross examined, rather the discussion is more of 
a round table discussion between the parties. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the position statement be accepted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.53 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 19



CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL                              
Planning Committee – 5 December 2024                                  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS INDEX 

The Officer’s recommendations are given at the end of the report on each application. 

Members should get in touch with staff as soon as possible after receiving this agenda 
if they wish to have any further information on the applications. 

Any responses to consultations, or information which has been received after the 
application report was final
[...]
F Adderbury, 
Bloxham and 
Bodicote 

Approval* Katherine 
Daniels 

9 Playground, 
Morton Close, 
Kidlington 

 

24/02712/F Kidlington East Approval* Rebekah 
Morgan 

*Subject to conditions 

Cherwell District Council Democratic and Elections Team, Bodicote House, White Post 
Road, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 

Page 21



24/01906/F
Dewey Sports Centre
Barley Close
Bloxham
OX15 4NJ

±
1:2,600 © Crown Copyright and database right 2024. Ordnance Survey 100018504

Page 22

Agenda Item 8



Hall

El

Sports

Play Area

LB

Recreation Ground

4

2

3

1

5

Sta

Pa
th

Court

Tennis

Waters

Ho
us

e

11

Rid
ge

cro
ft

Conacre

13
25

37

16

21

35

2a

27

18
1410

Fla
me

rty

Rid
ge

wa
y

Barnstone

El Sub Sta

HOGG END

BARLEY CROFT

STRAWBERRY HILL

GREENS GARTH

35
a

10

4

5

3

1

3

21

1

1

2

3

2

1 Sta

3

3

1

1
1

4

2

13

24/01906/F
Dewey Sports Centre
Barley Close
Bloxham
OX15 4NJ

±
1:1,600 © Crown Copyright and database right 2024. Ordnance Survey 100018504

Page 23



Hall

El

Play Area

LB

Farm

Recreation Ground

1
2

4 3

5

6

8

Sta

Iley

Pa
th

Court

Th
e

Tra
ck

Green

Cott

Tennis

Croft

Little
Walk

Path (um)

Ho
us

e

Kabale

11

Colgrae

Ebbs

Manor

Ho
rel

ia

Rid
ge

cro
ft

Glenton

Conacre

St James

Hilldene

13

30

25
37

16

21

35

14

2a

12

27

22

10

18

23

28

19

20West View

Bra
mble

s

Fla
me

rty

Rid
ge

wa
y

Da
vic

an
i

Barnstone

El Sub Sta

Kirinyaga

Threeways

Potter's Mill

Beauchamp

BR
ICK

LE
 LA

NE

Runnymede

HOGG END

BARLEY CROFT

THE RIDGEWAY

CO
LE

GR
AV

E R
OA

D

SC
HO

FIE
LD

S W
AY

LA
WR

EN
CE

 LE
YS

GREENS GARTH

GAUNTLETS CLOSE

Hartwell House

35
a

Bassetts

3

113

14

10
1

1

5

1

House

3

1

The

1
1

4 8

2
21

5

14

10

10

2
3

BRICKLE LANE

1

16

12

1

2

2

14

5

3

27

3

12

1
3

4

13

24
2

6

13
3

21
2

2

4

3

6

6

13

4

4

4

3

1

13

12

24/01906/F
Dewey Sports Centre
Barley Close
Bloxham
OX15 4NJ

±
1:2,600 © Crown Copyright and database right 2024. Ordnance Survey 100018504

Page 24



 

Dewey Sports Centre, Barley Close, Bloxham, OX15 

4NJ 

 

24/01906/F 

Case Officer: Katherine Daniels 

Applicant:  Bloxham School 

Proposal:  Front and rear extensions and alterations to the Dewey sports centre, 

installation of 12no sports lighting columns, 5no netball/tennis courts, 1no 

artificial cricket wicket, 1no replacement long jump pit, 1no storage container, 

improvements to existing access and car parking, provision of additional car 

parking, associated drainage, renewable energy and sustainability measures, 

hard and soft landscaping and biodiversity enhancements. 

Ward: Adderbury, Bloxham And Bodicote 
 

Councillors: Councillors Blakeway, Pattenden and Hingley    
 
 

Reason for 

Referral: 

Major development of 1,000+ sq m of floor space created 

Expiry Date: 21 October 2024 Committee Date: 5 December 2024 

 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
MAIN REPORT 
 
1. APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  

 
1.1. The application site comprises a pair of sport pitches with multi-use surfaces, 

currently used as a hockey pitch and tennis courts that are in the ownership 
Bloxham School. The pitches and an area of surrounding land which are the subject 
of this application are situated on the edge of the built up limits of Bloxham and just 
outside the Bloxham Conservation Area. The northern edge of the sport pitches 
borders the school playing fields, The Ridgeway, a track largely gravelled, runs 
parallel with the southern boundary. There are residential properties surrounding the 
wider sports complex. 

 
2. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

2.1. The proposal is for the extension to the front and rear of the existing Dewey building. 
This seeks to provide enhance sports facilities, including four separate changing 
areas, staff/official changing, medical room and reception at ground floor. A larger 
gym, spectator gallery and a new studio space at first flo
[...]
of the 2018 
application, which indicates that the light spill would be reduced, and the impact on 
the surrounding area would be less than the previous application. The current 
proposal is for the lights to be turned off at 6pm, reducing the impact on the locality. 

Page 31



 

8.15 The submitted lighting Impact Assessment state the site is locality is within a E2 
Environmental Sone, where there is typical background luminance within the area 
would be described as low. The modelling provided in the submission states that the 
proposal would be compliant with the criteria, and that the impact would equate to a 
low level. The Council’s Environmental Health Officer does not object to the 
proposal based on lighting.  

8.16 The extensions to the Dewey Sports, which would provide enhanced facilities for 
both the school and the community, are in keeping with the existing building and 
would not have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the 
locality. The extensions are visually contained within the site and its surroundings.  

8.17 The extended parking area would be a continuation of the existing car parking area 
and would be largely screened from view by the associated landscaping. It is placed 
centrally on the wider site and would have little or no impact on the character of the 
area or the setting of the area. 

8.18 The additional five netball/tennis courts surrounding the existing astro turf pitch, 
which would lead to additional facilities and open the existing astro pitches for more 
availability for the Banbury Hockey Club, are considered to be in keeping with the 
character and appearance of the site’s immediate surroundings. 

Conclusion 

8.19 The proposal would impact the locality by introducing new lighting to an area that 
currently doesn’t have any lighting. The previous scheme for lighting was refused 
due to the impact on the wider landscape. There have been changes to technology, 
which further reduces the impact on the w
[...]
on 

 

24/02712/F 

Case Officer: Rebekah Morgan 

Applicant:  Ede Holdings Ltd 

Proposal:  Erection of 6 no. dwellings, with associated open space, landscaping, parking 

and other associated works 

Ward: Kidlington East 
 

Councillors: Councillor Fiona Mawson, Councillor Ian Middleton and Councillor Linda Ward 
 
 

Reason for 

Referral: 

Called in by Councillor Ian Middleton for the following reasons: previous 

application resulted in a high number of third party concerns. Whilst the 

current application is less intensive, they do not address all the concerns 

previously raised.  

Expiry Date: 9 December 2024 Committee Date: 5 December 2024 

 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
 
1. APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  

 
1.1. The application site comprises a small parcel of undeveloped land in the corner of 

Morton Close. The planning history suggests this was intended to be used as a play 
area and comments from local residents suggests this was used as such until 2019. 
The site is currently not accessible to the public and is not being managed and 
therefore currently overgrown.  

1.2. The site adjoins the turning head at the end of the cul-de-sac. There is a wall to the 
front of the site with metal gates providing access. The site is surrounded by 
residential properties.  

1.3. Morton Close is characterised by two storey, detached and semi-detached dwellings. 
The dwellings are finished in a mixture of reddish brown and buff bricks with hung tile 
elements that match the plain roof tiles. The majority of the properties have open 
fronts and driveways. 

2. CONSTRAINTS 

2.1.  The following constraints are applicable:  

 The site is within 2km of a Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI): Rushy 
Meadows 

 The site is undeveloped and previously used to provide Public Open 
Space/Play Area 

3. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

3.1. The application seeks consent for 6 no., 1 bedroom dwellings with associated open 
space, landscaping, parking and other associated works.  

Page 45



 

3.2. The development would be provided as a single building; four flats provided in a two 
storey section to the front and a further 2 dwellings provided within a single storey 
section to the rear. The development includes a parking area to the front, a bin store 
and cycle store.  

3.3. The two storey section of the building measures 15.5m (w) x 8.2m (d) with an eaves 
height of 4.9m and a ridge height of 7.2m. The single storey section of the building 
measures 9.8m (w) x 12.7m (d) with an eaves height of 2.3m and a ridge height of 
4.8m.   

3.4. The building would be finished in brick with some hung tile detailing and plain roof 
tiles.  

3.5. The application includes outdoor amenity space in the form of some private gardens 
and some shared space for occupiers of the development.  

4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1. The following planning history is considered relevant to the current proposal:  

23/03351/F: Erection of 9 no. dwellings, with associated open space, landscaping and 
other associated works. WITHDRAWN  

63/00201/NE: 7 pairs of semi-detached dwellinghouses with garages, 9 detached 
dwellinghouses with garages, constrcution of estate road, footpaths and provision of 
play area for children. APPROVED 

62/00229/M: 7 pairs type “A” houses, 9 type “B” with road, footpaths, drainage and 
open space for children. APPROVED 

5. PRE-APPLICATION DISCUSSIONS 
 
5.1. The following pre-application discussions have taken place with regard to this 

proposal:  

24/01278/PREAPP: Proposed erection of 8 x dwellings with associated works - re-
submission of 23/03351/F.  

It is noted that during the course of the pre-application enquiry, an amended scheme 
for 6 dwellings was submitted and advice was provided on that basis.  

The principle of development is supported because there appears to be no legal 
mechanism to require the play area to be made available to the public, the site
[...]
.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/content/dropped-kerbs for this action). 
 

2. In accordance with mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain requirements, the application 
is reminded of the requirement to submit a Biodiversity Gain Plan as set out in the 
PPG ‘Biodiversity Net Gain’.  

 

 
CASE OFFICER: Rebekah Morgan  

 

Page 62



 

Cherwell District Council 

This report is Public. 

 

Appeals Progress Report   
 

Committee Planning Committee 

Date of Committee 5 December 2024 

Portfolio Holder  
 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Development, 
Councillor Jean Conway. 

Date Portfolio Holder agreed 
report. 
 

27 November 2024 

Report of Assistant Director Planning and Development, David 
Peckford

  

Purpose of report 
 
To keep Members informed about planning appeal progress including decisions received 
and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and current appeals. 

 

1. Recommendations 

 
The Planning Committee resolves: 
 

1.1 To note the position on planning appeals as set out in the report.  
 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 This report provides a monthly update regarding planning appeals, including new 

appeals, status reports on those in progress, and determined appeals. 
 

2.2 The report sets out the main issues of the appeal and, where determined, the 
decision is summarised.  

 

Implications & Impact Assessments  

 

Implications  
 

Commentary  

Finance  
 

Whilst there are no direct implications arising from this report it 
should be noted that the cost of defending appeals can be costly, 
with additional risk of significant costs when exceeding the 10% 
Quality threshold. 
This has meant it has been necessary to call upon the appeals 
reserve to mitigate the overspend on spend to date. Any further 
cost incurred in defending appeals will require alternative sources 
of funding. 
Kelly Wheeler, Finance Business Partner, 21 November 2024 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



 

Cherwell District Council 

 

Legal As this report is
[...]

mailto:Sarah.gevaux@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.seckington@cherwell-dc.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	 Planning Applications
	8 Dewey Sports Centre, Barley Close, Bloxham, OX15 4NJ
	24.01906.F-site plan 1
	24.01906.F-site plan 2
	24-01906-F Committee Report

	9 Playground, Morton Close, Kidlington
	24.02712.F-site plan 1
	24.02712.F- site plan 2
	24-02712-F - Committee Report

	10 Appeals Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 5 December 2024 at 4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman)  
Councillor Amanda Watkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor Chris Brant 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Becky Clarke MBE 
Councillor Jean Conway 
Councillor Dr Isabel Creed 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lesley McLean 
Councillor Rob Parkinson 
Councillor David Rogers 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Dr Kerrie Thornhill 
  
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Grace Conway-Murray 
 
Officers:  
 
Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management 
Katherine Daniels, Principal Planning Officer 
Rebekah Morgan, Principal Planning Officer 
Karen Jordan, Deputy Principal Solicitor 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Martyn Surfleet, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

82 Declarations of Interest  
 
9. Playground, Morton Close, Kidlington 24/02712/F 
 
Councillor Lesley McLean, Other Registerable Interest, as Leader of 
Kidlington Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Fiona Mawson, Other Registerable Interest, as Leader of Kidlington 
Parish Council. 
 



Planning Committee - 5 December 2024 

  

83 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised that requests to address the meeting would be dealt 
with at each item. 
 
 

84 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

85 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

86 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

87 Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits (if any)  
 
There were no proposed pre-committee site visits.   
 
 

88 Dewey Sports Centre, Barley Close, Bloxham, OX15 4NJ  
 
The Committee considered application 24/01906/F for front and rear 
extensions and alterations to the Dewey Sports Centre, installation of 12no 
sports lighting columns, 5no netball/tennis courts, 1no artificial cricket wicket, 
1no replacement long jump pit, 1no storage container, improvements to 
existing access and car parking, provision of additional car parking, 
associated drainage, renewable energy and sustainability measures, hard and 
soft landscaping and biodiversity enhancements, at Dewey Sports Centre, 
Barley Close, Bloxham, OX15 4NJ, for Bloxham School. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hingley and seconded by Councillor Brant that 
consideration of application 24/01906/F, due to the planning history and 
potential impact on the surrounding area, be deferred for one planning cycle 
to allow for a site visit before the application was considered by the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved  
 
That consideration of application 24/01906/F be deferred for one planning 
cycle to allow for a site visit. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee - 5 December 2024 

  

89 Playground, Morton Close, Kidlington  
 
The Committee considered application 24/02712/F for the erection of 6 no. 
dwellings, with associated open space, landscaping, parking and other 
associated works, at Playground, Morton Close, Kidlington, for Ede Holdings 
Ltd 
 
It was proposed by Councillor McLean and seconded by Councillor Parkinson 
that consideration of application 24/02712/F, due to objections from the parish 
council and local residents regarding proximity to neighbouring properties and 
potential parking issues, be deferred for one planning cycle to allow for site 
visit before the application was considered by the Committee. 
 
Resolved  
 
That consideration of application 24/02712/F be deferred for one planning 
cycle to allow for a site visit. 
 
 

90 Appeals Progress Report  
 
The Assistant Director Planning and Development submitted a report which 
informed Members about planning appeal progress including decisions 
received and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and 
current appeals.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the position statement be accepted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.13 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


